
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, October 28, 2014

Council Session

Item G-15

#2014-330 - Approving Amendment No. 1 for Interlocal 
Cooperative Agreement for Upper Prairie/Silver/Moores Flood 
Control Project 

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 1 / 21



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: October 28, 2014

Subject: Approving Amendment No. 1 for Interlocal Cooperative 
Agreement for Upper Prairie/Silver/Moores Flood 
Control Project 

Item #’s: G-15

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 

The City of Grand Island has a history of water related issues and much of the City is in 
the flood plain. In 1995 the City approached the Central Platte Natural Resources District 
(CPNRD) to request assistance with this issue. In 2005 the City and CPNRD entered into 
a partnership, with the CPNRD taking the lead and providing funds for this project. 

Dating back to February 19, 1982 the City of Grand Island, CPNRD and Hall County 
have partnered together for the purpose of outlining areas of responsibility and 
cooperation in developing and carrying out a flood control plan for the Upper 
Prairie/Silver/Moores Creek drainage areas located in Hall County, Nebraska. This 
agreement is attached for reference.

A detailed hydrology study of Upper Prairie, Silver and Moores Creek, along with a 
feasibility study and preliminary design for Silver Creek and Upper Prairie Creek Flood 
Control were conducted in 2003, which projected a cost of $15,264,216.00 to protect 
properties south of Highway 2 and east of Highway 281.

During a presentation to City Council on December 23, 2003 the predicted flood damage 
to this area was $62.30 Million.

 Agricultural Land Impact $  2.77 Million
 Rural Residential Impact $  2.05 Million
 Urban Residential Impact $30.12 Million
 Business Impact $27.36 Million

 
On January 11, 2005 the Grand Island City Council approved Resolution No. 2005-15, 
which gave approval for the City to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with the CPNRD, 

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 2 / 21



Hall County, and Merrick County (this agreement is attached for reference). Such 
resolution authorized City funding of 46.25% of the $7.8 million, or $360,750 each year 
for ten (10) years, for a total amount of $3,607,500.00. Total project cost was estimated 
to be $16,400,000.00 at this time.  

Any amendments to an agreement must be approved by City Council.

Discussion

This project was delayed two (2) years due to the Army Corp of Engineers concerns that 
potential live ordinances may have been in the area. Over the course of the project costs 
have increased more than expected primarily because of the increase in cost of earthwork 
and land valuation. Approximately 580 structures are within the project area and 
projected damage reduction value of the project based on a possible 100-year storm event 
is estimated at $130 million.

The project is approaching the ten (10) year, total City obligation of $3,607,500.00 with 
an estimated 5 years remaining for completion and an additional expenditure of 
approximately $2,929,800 from the City consisting of $2,763,800 representing the 
21.79% of the overall cost and $166,000 for the Flood Study and Drainage Master Plan 
within the City of Grand Island.  Total City contribution would be $6,537,300.

In order for continued support by the City on the flood control project for the Upper 
Prairie/Silver/Moores Creek an amendment to the original agreement resolution 
obligating funds toward this project as required. Such amendment will add an additional 
funding obligation to the City of $2,929,800, over an additional 5 year period. Such 
project total is estimated at $29,000,000 with projected completion in 2020. The schedule 
is contingent upon receiving sufficient funds from the State and that the Corps of 
Engineers finishes their remediation by the end of 2015.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 3 / 21



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Amendment #1 to the 
Interlocal Agreement with Central Platte Natural Resources District, Hall County, and 
Merrick County for the Upper Prairie/Silver/Moores Creek Flood Control project.

Sample Motion

Move to approve.

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 4 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 5 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 6 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 7 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 8 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 9 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 10 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 11 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 12 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 13 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 14 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 15 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 16 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 17 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 18 / 21



Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 19 / 21



CHECK # DATE AMOUNT

116562 7/27/2005 7,009.12$                     

123733 5/24/2006 36,086.28$                   

123733 5/24/2006 1,774.72$                     

126758 9/27/2006 73,864.35$                   

129105 1/10/2007 97,349.91$                   

130531 3/14/2007 22,738.18$                   

132550 6/13/2007 94,462.36$                   

132967 6/27/2007 58,537.30$                   

134263 8/15/2007 72,284.26$                   

135273 9/26/2007 88,087.71$                   

135620 10/10/2007 46,040.57$                   

136996 12/5/2007 63,545.03$                   

137240 12/19/2007 67,453.82$                   

137931 1/23/2008 61,530.17$                   

138253 2/13/2008 38,119.77$                   

139275 3/26/2008 70,506.40$                   

139949 4/22/2008 65,986.66$                   

143760 10/15/2008 76,528.19$                   

143760 10/15/2008 58,129.90$                   

143760 10/15/2008 16,407.06$                   

144624 11/19/2008 64,716.73$                   

145233 12/17/2008 13,360.08$                   

146429 2/11/2009 50,076.86$                   

147711 4/15/2009 69,496.98$                   

148460 5/13/2009 26,284.20$                   

151104 9/9/2009 123,029.44$                

151104 9/9/2009 57,841.44$                   

151104 9/9/2009 57,942.42$                   

151104 9/9/2009 104,253.92$                

151736 10/14/2009 117,393.67$                

151736 10/14/2009 49,048.72$                   

152730 11/25/2009 56,161.99$                   

153180 12/16/2009 62,864.51$                   

153743 1/13/2010 40,168.94$                   

154867 3/10/2010 83,115.95$                   

155457 4/14/2010 63,030.61$                   

156103 5/12/2010 54,140.43$                   

156740 6/9/2010 44,472.32$                   

158322 8/25/2010 16,298.87$                   

158673 9/15/2010 18,304.95$                   

159359 10/13/2010 43,763.48$                   

160842 12/22/2010 49,497.30$                   

161818 2/9/2011 19,855.54$                   

167460 11/9/2011 9,213.23$                     

169371 2/15/2012 4,004.24$                     

173126 8/15/2012 8,894.07$                     

174078 9/26/2012 142,473.39$                

175751 12/19/2012 10,737.66$                   

176749 2/13/2013 16,024.06$                   

178621 5/15/2013 27,020.24$                   

180236 7/24/2013 58,320.12$                   

181301 9/11/2013 90,485.18$                   

181968 10/9/2013 31,579.77$                   

192595 11/13/2013 262,001.63$                

184133 1/29/2014 32,403.56$                   

5238 4/18/2014 108,599.26$                

5326 5/19/2014 6,529.00$                     

5389 6/30/2014 39,355.35$                   

5423 7/25/2014 5,658.75$                     

5436 8/12/2014 54,275.54$                   

5457 9/16/2014 3,318.75$                     

5454 9/16/2014 58,298.63$                   

5466 10/1/2014 7,560.00$                     

5467 10/1/2014 71,228.10$                   

3,449,541.64$            

10/7/2014

CENTRAL PLATTE NATUAL RESOURCES DISTRICT #24

PRAIRIE/SILVER/MOORES CREEK PROJECT (NW FLOOD CONTROL)

40033520‐90016

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 20 / 21



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
October 24, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-330

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2005, by Resolution No. 2005-15 the Grand Island 
City Council approved an Interlocal Agreement between the City, Central Platte Natural 
Resources District, Hall County and Merrick County for the Upper Prairie/Silver/Moores Flood 
Control Project; and

WHEREAS, such resolution authorized City funding of 46.25% of the $7.8 
million, or $360,750 each year for ten (10) years, for a total amount of $3,607,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the project is approaching the ten (10) year, total City obligation of 
$3,607,500 with an estimated 5 years remaining for completion and an additional expenditure of 
$2,929,800 from the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Amendment #1 to the Interlocal 
Agreement between the City, Central Platte Natural Resources District, Hall County and Merrick 
County for Upper Prairie/Silver/Moores Flood Control Project is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, October 28, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 10/28/2014 Page 21 / 21


